O oo~ U P W~

—
[

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

RECEIVED

. COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY JUL 20 2018
BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIQON

IC SERVI
COMMISLSIOIS =
In the Matter of:
THE 2017 INTEGRATED RESOURCE ) CASE NO.
PLAN OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC ) 2017-00384
CORPORATION )
MOTION FOR DEVIATION

1. Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”) hereby moves the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (“Commission”) for a deviation from the
requirements in 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13(2)(a)(3) that Big Rivers file one paper
copy of material containing confidential information submitted under a petition for
confidential treatment and ten copies of that material with the confidential
information redacted.

2. Big Rivers is filing with this motion a hardcopy original and ten paper
copies of responses to the Initial Requests for Information of Commission Staff, the
Attorney General, Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. (“KIUC”), and Ben
Taylor and the Sierra Club.

3. Items 14, 40, and 52 of the Commission Staff's Initial ‘Request for
Information, Item 8 of KIUC’s Initial Request for Information, and Items 8, 14, 25,
and 41 of Sierra Club’s Initial Requests for Information, all request modeling files
or Excel files. As such, Big Rivers’ is providing those files in electronic form as

requested.



10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

4. As such, Big Rivers requests a deviation from the requirement to
provide paper copies of these files. Further, most of these files contain confidential
information for which Big Rivers is seeking confidential treatment pursuant to the
accompanying petition for confidential treatment. Since these documents are
spreadsheets and modeling files, Big Rivers cannot redact the confidential material
from some of the files without making other cells in the spreadsheets or modeling
files unusable. As such, Big Rivers requests a deviation from the requirement to
provide ten copies of the confidential documents with the confidential material
redacted.

WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter
an order granting a deviation to Big Rivers from the above requirements.

On this the 20th day of July, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

T

Tyson Kamuf

Corporate Attorney

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street

P.O. Box 727

Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024
Phone: (270) 844-6185

Facsimile: (270) 827-1201
tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric
Corporation





