1 2 3	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY JUL 2 0 2018 BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMISSION
4 5 6	In the Matter of:
7 8 9	THE 2017 INTEGRATED RESOURCE) CASE NO. PLAN OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC) 2017-00384 CORPORATION)
10	MOTION FOR DEVIATION
11	1. Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") hereby moves the
12	Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for a deviation from the
13	requirements in 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13(2)(a)(3) that Big Rivers file one paper
14	copy of material containing confidential information submitted under a petition for
15	confidential treatment and ten copies of that material with the confidential
16	information redacted.
17	2. Big Rivers is filing with this motion a hardcopy original and ten paper
18	copies of responses to the Initial Requests for Information of Commission Staff, the
19	Attorney General, Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC"), and Ben
20	Taylor and the Sierra Club.
21	3. Items 14, 40, and 52 of the Commission Staff's Initial Request for
22	Information, Item 8 of KIUC's Initial Request for Information, and Items 8, 14, 25,
23	and 41 of Sierra Club's Initial Requests for Information, all request modeling files
24	or Excel files. As such, Big Rivers' is providing those files in electronic form as
25	requested.

1	4. As such, Big Rivers requests a deviation from the requirement to
2	provide paper copies of these files. Further, most of these files contain confidential
3	information for which Big Rivers is seeking confidential treatment pursuant to the
4	accompanying petition for confidential treatment. Since these documents are
5	spreadsheets and modeling files, Big Rivers cannot redact the confidential material
6	from some of the files without making other cells in the spreadsheets or modeling
7	files unusable. As such, Big Rivers requests a deviation from the requirement to
8	provide ten copies of the confidential documents with the confidential material
9	redacted.
0	WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter
1	an order granting a deviation to Big Rivers from the above requirements.
12	On this the 20th day of July, 2018.
13	
13 14 15	Respectfully submitted,
15	
16	
17	
18	Tyson Kamuf
19 20	Corporate Attorney Big Rivers Electric Corporation
	201 Third Street
22	P.O. Box 727
23	Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024
24	Phone: (270) 844-6185
25	Facsimile: (270) 827-1201
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
27	
28 29	Counsel for Big Rivers Electric
19	Corporation